P-ROV-514/01
ATA 61-25-14
OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
FOR
CONSTANT SPEED
PROPELLER GOVERNORS
P-AB0-X/A
P-AB0-X/B

OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL                                                P-ROV-514/01
2. GOVERNOR DESIGNATION
2.1 MODEL DESIGNATION
P - A B C - X / Y
P - 9 1 0 - 010 / A
1  2 3 4  5  6
1 P = Propeller Governor
2 A = Internal Jihostroj marking
3 B = Basic design arrangement:
 1 = I,CW (pressure to increase pitch, CW rotation facing governor base)
 2 = I,CCW (pressure to increase pitch, CCW rotation facing governor base)
 3 = D,CW (pressure to decrease pitch, CW rotation facing governor base)
 4 = D,CCW (pressure to decrease pitch, CCW rotation facing governor base)
4 C = Special design arrangement :
 0 = Standard
 4 = Connector for accumulator
5 X = Application number defining settings of governor – relief valve pressure, max. RPM,
 control arm travel and position ….
6 Y = Control head model:
A = Axial, adjustable type head - short
B = Axial, adjustable type head – long
It is permissible to use combination of letters and numbers. The first character defines
basic model of control head. Following characters specifies design or other deviations
within basic design of the control head.
e.g.  AL = Axial, adjustable type head – short, left hand cover control
2.2 SERIAL NUMBER
S/N: 01 1 00
6
 1 2 3
1 Year of Manufacture
2 Quarter of the year
3 Consecutive Number
201                                                           revision c
P-ROV-514/01                                               OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL                                                P-ROV-514/01
3. SPECIFICATION
3.1 PERFORMANCE DATA
Range of acceptable operation temperature from –25°C (-13°F) to +125°C (+257°F)
Range of acceptable operation fluid temperature
at the governor inlet from –25°C (-13°F) at engine start
The breakaway torque at this temperature
must not exceed 40 Nm and the engine oil
must be liquid.
from +55°C (+131°F) to +80°C (+176°F)
Range of altitude from –300 m (FL -10) to 10 700 m (FL 350)
Operation fluid AEROSHELL W100 engine oil or equivalent
Oil pressure at the inlet governor channel from 0.2 MPa (29 PSI) to 0.5 MPa (73 PSI)
Engine oil titration 30 µm and better
Weight 1.0 kg (2.2 lb) P-AB0-X/A
 1.06 kg (2.34 lb) P-AB0-X/B
The weight is only informative value of basic model without brackets and another installation
hardware, concrete value is specified at GAD.
3.2 DIMENSIONS
P-AB0-X/A
Fig. 301
P-AB0-X/B
Fig. 302
301                                                           revision b
P-ROV-514/01                                               OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
OPERATION AND INSTALLATION MANUAL                                                P-ROV-514/01
4. DESIGN AND OPERATION INFORMATION
4.1 DESIGN DESCRIPTION
The Jihostroj a.s. aircraft propeller governors are base mounted centrifugal governors for use
with hydraulic constant speed propellers on single or twin engine aircraft. They control aircraft